Depreciation, accretion, and amortization (b)   9,156   6,922   18,828   13,994
Stock-based compensation expense (c)   6,875   6,333   16,034   13,125
Pre-acquisition deferred revenue (d)   1,146   —   2,626   —
Acquisition and integration charges (e)   2,330   —   5,841   —

Normalized EBITDA  $ 53,737  $ 44,016  $ 106,757  $ 92,331

(a)  Normalized EBITDA is based on GAAP operating income adjusted for certain normalizing adjustments.

(b)  Consists of depreciation, accretion on obligations related to excess facilities, and amortization of intangibles.

(c)  Consists of charges for stock-based compensation awards determined in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 718.

(d)  Consists of non-cash fair value adjustments on pre-acquisition AMR Research and Burton Group deferred revene. These amounts are amortized ratably
over the life of the underlying contract.

(e)  Includes non-recurring cash charges incurred to acquire and integrate the acquisitions of AMR Research and Burton Group, such as legal, consulting,
severance, and other costs.

Reconciliation — Diluted income per share to Diluted Income Per Share Excluding Acquisition Adjustments (a):

  Three Months Ended June 30,
  2010   2009
  After-tax   After-tax
  Amount   EPS   Amount   EPS
Diluted income per share  $ 20,113  $ 0.20  $ 17,185  $ 0.18

Acquisition adjustments, net of tax effect (b):
Amortization of intangibles (c)   1,519   0.02   —   —
Pre-acquisition deferred revenue (d)   693   0.01   —   —
Acquisition and integration charges (e)   1,409   0.01   —   —

Diluted Income Per Share Excluding Acquisition Adjustments (f)  $ 23,735  $ 0.24  $ 17,185  $ 0.18

  Six Months Ended June 30,
  2010   2009
  After-tax   After-tax
  Amount   EPS   Amount   EPS
Diluted income per share  $ 39,516  $ 0.40  $ 37,181  $ 0.39

Acquisition adjustments, net of tax effect (b):
Amortization of intangibles (c)   3,038   0.03   —   —
Pre-acquisition deferred revenue (d)   1,588   0.02   —   —
Acquisition and integration charges (e)   3,533   0.03   —   —

Diluted Income Per Share Excluding Acquisition Adjustments (g)  $ 47,676  $ 0.48  $ 37,181  $ 0.39

(a)  Diluted Income Per Share Excluding Acquisition Adjustments is based on GAAP diluted income per share adjusted for the per share impact of certain
AMR Research and Burton Group acquisition adjustments, net of tax effect.

(b)  Acquisition adjustments reflect an effective tax rate of 39.5% for both the three and six months ended June 30, 2010.

(c)  Consists of non-cash amortization charges related to AMR Research and Burton Group intangibles.

(d)  Consists of non-cash fair value adjustments on pre-acquisition AMR Research and Burton Group deferred revenue. These amounts are amortized
ratably over the life of the underlying contract.

(e)  Includes non-recurring cash charges incurred to acquire and integrate the acquisitions of AMR Research and Burton Group, such as legal, consulting,
severance, and other costs.

(f)  Based on fully diluted shares of 98.7 million and 96.5 million in 2010 and 2009, respectively.

(g)  Based on fully diluted shares of 99.7 million and 96.3 million in 2010 and 2009, respectively.